1.98%

Advisor Securities1
370,000 CDIs

123,333 New Options

0.28%
0.00%

0.25%

0.08%

5 If Raleigh opts to convert their First Tranche Convertible Notes to CDIs an additional 3,333,333 CDIs will be issued for a total
of 152,619182 CDIs on a fully diluted basis

[9062281.001:35487488_10]

Broker Options1 6,000,000 Broker
Options

0.00% 4.02%

Uplift Securities1
578,938 CDIs

192,978 New Options

0.43%

0.00%

0.39%

0.13%

NED Rights1 438,724 NED Rights 0.33% 0.29%

Total2  26,016,610 7.68% 13.08%

1 Subject to shareholder approval for the issue of these securities at the AGM

2 If the Company were to issue the full $2,000,000 of Convertible Notes and Raleigh opts to convert these
Convertible Notes to CDIs, based on the Floor Price an additional 13,333,333 CDIs will be issued for a total
of 162,619,182 CDIs on a fully diluted basis

6.4.2 Substantial shareholders

The table below sets out the relevant interests of the substantial shareholders of
the Company prior to and immediately following the Offers.

Shareholder
At
Prospectus
Date

%
Immediately
following
the Offers

%

Immediately
following the
Offers (fully
diluted)

%

AVI Partners 27,574,855 22.37% 27,574,855 20.65% 27,574,855 18.47%

Solibay Capital
Partners Inc 9,858,048 8.00% 9,858,048 7.38% 9,858,048 6.60%

Total 37,432,903 30.37% 37,432,903 28.04% 37,432,903 25.07%

6.5 Rights and liabilities attaching to CDIs

The CDIs issued on exercise of the Options and the conversion of the Convertible Notes will
be fully paid and will rank pari passu with the CDIs currently on issue.

6.6 Memorandum and Articles of Association and rights attaching to the Shares

A summary of the Company’s securities and provisions of its Articles of Association is set
out below. A copy of the Company’s Articles of Association can be inspected during office
hours at the registered office of the Company and Securityholders have the right to obtain a
copy of the Company’s Articles of Association, free of charge. This summary is not intended